of any other matter which an original certificate of a corporation of the same kind might lawfully have contained, by the adoption of a resolution specifying the proposed amendment, at a regular meeting or at a special meeting called for that expressly stated purpose, in either of the following ways: (1) by majority vote of all its shares, if a stock corporation; or if not, (2) by majority vote of its members; or, in either case (3) by majority vote of its entire board of directors, trustees, or other managers within one year after having been thereto duly authorized by specific resolution duly adopted at such a meeting of stockholders or members, and by causing such resolution to be embraced in a certificate duly executed by its president and secretary, or other presiding and recording officers, under its corporate seal, and approved, filed, recorded, and published in the manner prescribed for the execution, approval, filing, recording, and publishing of a like original certificate.

As to a local building and loan association, the resolution to amend may be adopted as above provided or by a two-thirds vote of the stockholders of the association attending the meeting in person or by proxy.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1923.

CHAPTER 406-II. F. No. 1398.

An act to provide for a levy of taxes for state purposes for the fiscal years ending June 30th, 1924, and June 30th, 1925.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Tax levy for 1924.—For the purpose of defraying the expenses of the state for the fiscal year ending June 30th, 1924, a tax of Seven Million. Five Hundred Ninety-One Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Eight (\$7,591,668.00) Dollars, or as near that amount as practicable, shall be levied on all the taxable property of the state; provided, that the tax hereby levied shall not exceed the rate of Four (4) mills on each dollar of taxable property.

Sec. 2. Tax levy for 1925.—For the purpose of defraying the expenses of the state for the fiscal year ending June 30th, 1925, a tax of Four Million, Seven Hundred Twenty-Eight Thousand. Eight Hundred Eighty—(\$4,728,880.00) Dollars, or as near that amount as practicable, shall be levied on all taxable property of the state; provided, that the tax hereby levied shall not exceed the rate of Two and One-half ($2\frac{1}{2}$) mills on each dollar of taxable property.

Sec. 3. To credit of general revenue fund.—All taxes levied under the provisions of this act, when collected and paid into the state treasury, shall be placed to the credit of the General Revenue Fund only.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 19, 1923.

CHAPTER 407-H. F. No. 1215.

An act to amend Subdivision 3 of section 1 of chapter 400, Laws 1913, as amended by chapter 366, Laws 1919, relating to the salaries in the office of the secretary of state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries in office of secretary of state.—That Subdivision 3 of section 1 of chapter 400, Laws 1913, as amended by chapter 366, Laws 1919, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"3. Secretary of state, forty-five hundred dollars; assistant secretary of state, twenty-eight hundred dollars; chief clerk, three thousand dollars; recording clerk, eighteen hundred dollars; assistant recording clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; general clerk, twelve hundred dollars; custodian of public documents clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; United States Government survey clerk, fifteen hundred dollars; stenographer, twelve hundred dollars."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and alter its passage.

Approved April 19, 1923.

CIIAPTER 408-H. F. No. 325.

An act to assured Section 14 and Sub-sections 19 and 20, of Chapter 82, General Laws 1921, known as Workman's Compensation Law.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Schedule of compensation. Section 14 of Chapter 82, General Laws 1921, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 14. Schedule of Compensation—Following is the schedule of compensation: (a) for injury producing temporary total disability, sixty-six and two-thirds per centum of the daily wage at the time of injury subject to a miximum compensation of twenty (\$20.00) dollars per week and a minimum of eight (\$8.00) dollars per week; provided, that if at the time of injury the employe receives wages of eight (\$8.00) dollars or less per week, then he shall receive the full amount of such wages per week. This compensation shall be paid during the period of such dis-

56**6**